at some point it became an instrument for political disputes and now, 

kidnapping has become a lucrative venture for unemployed youths and angry groups in 

the country. 

The first large-scale abduction was carried out by Boko Haram terrorists on April 14, 

2014 with two hundred and seventy-six (276) secondary school girls in Chibok 

community of Borno State, Nigeria abducted. Since then, kidnapping has become a 

thriving criminal enterprise for hoodlums across states in Nigeria (Odoma & Akor, 2019). 

While selective kidnapping is often carried out in the southern part of the country, large